

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA
MIDDLE DISTRICT**

No. 45 MAP 2020

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

Appellee,

v.

ALKIOHN DUNKINS

Appellant.

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION,
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF PENNSYLVANIA, AND THE
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANT ALKIOHN DUNKINS**

Appeal from the order of the Superior Court dated February 12, 2020, No. 1003 EDA 2019, affirming the Judgment of Sentence of the Northampton County Court of Common Pleas, Criminal Division, dated January 4, 2019 at No. CP-48-CR-1577-2017

Andrew Christy
Pa. I.D. No. 322053
American Civil Liberties Union
of Pennsylvania
P.O. Box 60173
Philadelphia, PA 19102
(215) 592-1513 x138
achristy@aclupa.org

*Counsel for Amici Curiae
(Additional Counsel Listed on Following Page)*

On the Brief:

Jennifer Lynch
Andrew Crocker
Electronic Frontier
Foundation
815 Eddy Street
San Francisco, CA 94109
(415) 436-9333

Jennifer Stisa Granick
American Civil Liberties
Union Foundation
39 Drumm Street
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 343-0758

Nathan Freed Wessler
Brett Max Kaufman
American Civil Liberties
Union Foundation
125 Broad Street, 18th Fl.
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2500

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Wi-Fi–Derived Location Information Can Provide Law Enforcement with Precise and Voluminous User Location Data	3
A. Wi-Fi Networks Collect User Devices’ Information as They Connect to the Internet	4
B. Wi-Fi Networks Can Log Device Locations as Their Users Move Throughout Physical Space.....	4
C. Wi-Fi–Derived Location Information Can Tie Users’ Devices to Users’ Identities.....	8
D. Warrantless Law Enforcement Use of Wi-Fi–Derived Location Information Poses Serious Concerns for All Americans.....	9
II. Warrantless Acquisition of Wi-Fi–Derived Location Information Violates the Fourth Amendment	11
A. The Data Is Detailed and Pervasive.....	12
B. The Data Collection Is Nearly Ubiquitous	14
C. The Data Permits Retrospective Searches	15
D. Wi-Fi–Derived Location Tracking Grants Police an Unprecedented Power.....	15
III. Using Wi-Fi Access Point Data to Identify All People in a Particular Location Is Unconstitutional.....	18

IV. The Third-Party Doctrine Does Not Vitiating the Privacy Rights at Issue in this Case.....23

V. Moravian’s Student Handbook Does Not Defeat Appellant’s Reasonable Expectation of Privacy in His Location Data25

CONCLUSION30

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH WORD LIMIT32

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE32

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Byrd v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1518 (2018)	28
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018)	passim
<i>Commonwealth v. Almonor</i> , 120 N.E.3d 1183 (Mass. 2019)	17
<i>Commonwealth v. DeJohn</i> , 403 A.2d 1283 (Pa. 1979)	23
<i>Commonwealth v. Dunkins</i> , 229 A.3d 622 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2020)	passim
<i>Commonwealth v. Sodomsy</i> , 939 A.2d 363 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2007)	29
<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971)	22
<i>Groh v. Ramirez</i> , 540 U.S. 551(2004)	19
<i>In re Search of: Info. Stored at Premises Controlled by Google</i> , No. 20 M 392, __ F. Supp. 3d __, 2020 WL 4931052 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 24, 2020).....	22
<i>In re Search of: Info. Stored at Premises Controlled by Google, as Further Described in Attachment A</i> , No. 20 M 297, 2020 WL 5491763 (N.D. Ill. July 8, 2020).....	22
<i>J.I. v. N.J. State Parole Bd.</i> , 155 A.3d 1008 (N.J. 2017).....	1, 24
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001)	13, 15

<i>Medlock v. Trustees of Ind. Univ.</i> , 738 F.3d 867 (7th Cir. 2013).....	30
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017)	1
<i>People v. Weaver</i> , 909 N.E.2d 1195 (N.Y. 2009)	18
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014)	20
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979)	23, 29
<i>Stanford v. Texas</i> , 379 U.S. 476 (1965)	20
<i>State v. Muhammad</i> , 451 P.3d 1060 (Wash. 2019).....	17, 18
<i>Steagald v. United States</i> , 451 U.S. 204 (1981)	20
<i>Tracey v. State</i> , 152 So. 3d 504 (Fla. 2014).....	17
<i>United States v. Adkinson</i> , 916 F.3d 605 (7th Cir. 2019).....	29
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984)	30
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012)	passim
<i>United States v. Karo</i> , 468 U.S. 705 (1984)	13, 17
<i>United States v. Knotts</i> , 460 U.S. 276 (1983)	21

<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 435 (1976)	23
<i>United States v. Owens</i> , 782 F.2d 146 (10th Cir. 1986).....	29
<i>United States v. Simons</i> , 206 F.3d 392 (4th Cir. 2000).....	30
<i>Ybarra v. Illinois</i> , 444 U.S. 85 (1979)	22

CONSTITUTIONS

U.S. Const. amend. IV	passim
P.A. Const. art. I, § 8.....	2, 23

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>At A Glance</i> , Pennsylvania State University	9
Bob Fernandez, <i>In Comcast’s Hometown, the Chasm Between Internet Haves and Have-Nots Looks Intractable, New Census Data Shows</i> , Phila. Inquirer (Dec. 10, 2018).....	11
Comcast W. Pa., <i>Comcast Installs WiFi Hotspots at Nine City of Pittsburgh Parks</i>	9
Eric Escobar, <i>How Does Wi-Fi Work?</i> , Sci. Am. (July 15, 2015)	2
<i>Facts</i> , University of Pennsylvania.....	9
<i>First Use Configuration and Device Activation: iPhone, T-Mobile</i>	24
Jennifer Valentino-DeVries, <i>Tracking Phones, Google Is a Dragnet for the Police</i> , N.Y. Times (Apr. 13, 2019)	22
Jorunn D. Newth, <i>Which Building Materials Can Block Wi-Fi Signals?</i> , Eye Networks	5

<i>Julie Zeglen, Philly’s Digital Divide Is Growing, But At Least We Got Some Free Wi-Fi Kiosks, Generocity (Dec. 11, 2018)</i>	11
LinkNYC	10
<i>Monitoring Wireless Networks through Log Checking, Who’s On My WiFi</i>	4
Norton, <i>The Dos and Don’ts of Using Public Wi-Fi</i>	8
NYC.gov, <i>Mayor de Blasio Announces Public Launch of LinkNYC Program, Largest and Fastest Free Municipal Wi-Fi Network in the World (Feb. 18, 2016)</i>	10
Pew Res. Ctr., <i>Mobile Fact Sheet (June 12, 2019)</i>	4
<i>Privacy Policy, Google</i>	27
<i>Residence Life and Housing, Moravian College</i>	13
<i>Sprint/T-Mobile Privacy Policy, T-Mobile</i>	27
<i>Student Handbook, Moravian College</i>	25
<i>Use Bluetooth and Wi-Fi in Control Center, Apple</i>	7
Victor Fiorillo, <i>Here’s Where to Get Free Wi-Fi in Philly, Philadelphia (Feb. 18, 2020)</i>	9
<i>Welcome to AMOS, Access Moravian Online Servs.</i>	24
<i>What is the Typical Range of a Wireless LAN?, SpeedGuide.net</i>	5
Wikipedia, <i>MAC Address</i>	4
Wikipedia, <i>Municipal Wireless Network</i>	10
Wikipedia, <i>Wireless Access Point</i>	4
<i>Wireless Internet Hotspots, SEPTA</i>	9
<i>Wireless Network Capacity, Actiontec</i>	6
Xfinity WiFi	10
